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THE SCHOOL

Woodcreek High School (WHS) is a public suburban
high school located in the city of Roseville and
surrounded by the communities of Antelope, Rocklin
and Sacramento. It is one of five comprehensive high
schools in the Roseville Joint Union High School
District. Woodcreek High School opened in
September of 1994. The school serves 1,947 students
in grades 9-12. The school mascot is the Timberwolf.

Woodcreek is on a four-by-four block schedule with
the school year split into two 18-week terms.
Students are enrolled in 4 classes each term, which is
equivalent to 2 traditional semesters. Therefore, each
semester-long course at Woodcreek is equal to a
yearlong course in a traditional high school.

The racial/ethnic composition consists of:
57.54% White
20.62% Hispanic
10.05% Asian
3.54% Black
3.44% 2 or more races
2.67% Filipino
1.28% American Indian
0.87% Pacific Islander

MARKING SYSTEM

Letter grades of A, B, C, D, and F are used. A
cumulative grade point average is computed using a
4.0+ scale and includes all work completed in grades
9 through 12. The transcript includes both weighted
and unweighted GPA as well as a State GPA, which
excludes freshman grades, as well as all physical
education grades. Advanced Placement, Honors, and
some Community College classes, that are Board
approved and transferable to the University of
California, are weighted. If a course is repeated, the
higher grade is calculated into the GPA.

The adjusted 2020-2021 grading guidelines are here.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

English 40 credits
Science 20 credits
Math 20 credits
Physical Ed. 20 credits
Fine Arts or Foreign Language 10 credits
World Studies 10 credits
U.S. History 10 credits
U.S. Government 5 credits
Economics 5 credits
Health and Safety 10 credits
Electives 110 credits

260 credits and completion of online District Personal
Finance Course are necessary for graduation. One
semester grade equals 5 credits.

SPECIAL CURRICULUM FEATURES

The high school program consists of a full schedule of
college preparatory classes. Advanced Placement
offerings at Woodcreek High School were:

AP 2D Art & Design

AP Biology

AP Calculus AB and BC

AP Chemistry

AP Computer Science Principles
AP Drawing

AP English Language

AP English Literature

AP Environmental Science
AP European History

AP Human Geography

AP Macroeconomics

AP Physics

AP Psychology

AP Spanish Language

AP Statistics

AP US Government & Politics
AP US History



https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ZlOTnUHGtHgkoGqZIvfUO5siqGli1XKKVXuaIfFJ_YY/edit?usp=sharing

CLASS RANK

Class rank is determined by all grades 9 through 12
using a weighted grade point average.

GPA DISTRIBUTION

The following is a percentage breakdown of the

Class of 2023 by grade point average.

4.00+
3.99-3.60
3.59-3.00
2.99-2.60
2.59-2.00
Less than 2.00

14.23%
26.53%
34.03%
12.11%
9.80%
3.26%

STANDARDIZED TEST SCORES

SAT ERW
20-21 586
21-22 587
22-23 590
CAASSP Met
ELA 32%
Math 19%
Science 31%

Math
586
589
592

Exceeded

38%
14%
11%

ADVANCED PLACEMENT TESTING

Below is the number of WHS students who achieved
a score of 3 or higher on each of the 2022-2023

Advanced Placement Examinations.

Subject

Art 2D Art & Design
Biology

Calculus AB
Calculus BC
Chemistry
Computer Science
Drawing

English Language
English Literature
Environmental Science
European History
Human Geography
Macroeconomics
Physics

Psychology

Spanish Language
Statistics

US Government

US History

US World History

Score of 3
or Higher

1

23
17
32
6

14
1

75
75
38
51
52
14
11
61
2

47
26
70
1

Total # of
Tests Taken

1
26
23
34
6
19
1
112
86
53
72
91
17
19
89
2
61
38
128

WHERE THE CLASS OF 2023 IS HEADED
These percentages are based on 383 self-reported
responses.

Community Colleges 46.73%
Out of State Colleges 16.44%
California State University (CSU) 12.79%
University of California (UC) 6.00%
Other* 4.96%
California Private Colleges 4.17%
Working Full Time 3.65%
Vocational/Trade Schools 3.13%
Military 2.08%

*Other includes mission work, 5" year seniors, and
undecided responses

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

Woodcreek students may contribute to student
literary productions such as the school newspaper
and yearbook, and can develop multimedia skills in
the 3D animation program and our PC Media Lab.
Our Speech & Debate Team competes throughout
the year. A robust performing arts program includes
Jazz, Marching and Symphonic Band, as well as Chaoir,
Musical Theater, Dance, Drama and Guitar.

Volunteering within the community is a requirement
for Student Government, Key Club, National Honor
Society, California Scholarship Federation, and the
required Government course. Over 850 students
participate in a wide range of interscholastic sports.

Woodcreek High School Website:
http://whs.rjuhsd.us



http://whs.rjuhsd.us/

