

2022-2023 SCHOOL PROFILE

Woodcreek High School

2551 Woodcreek Oaks Boulevard Roseville, CA 95747

Phone: (916) 771-6565 ♦ Fax: (916) 771-6596

CEEB CODE: 052598

Principal: Suanne Bell

Assistant Principals:

Kaden Bahner Chloe Collins Lori Ann Donnell Jesse Padilla

Guidance Counselors:

Jim Alstot Jeff Devlin Carla Guerguy Farrah Hoekstra Morgan Nelson

Karen Hummel (Program Specialist)

THE SCHOOL

Woodcreek High School (WHS) is a public suburban high school located in the city of Roseville and surrounded by the communities of Antelope, Rocklin and Sacramento. It is one of five comprehensive high schools in the Roseville Joint Union High School District. Woodcreek High School opened in September of 1994. The school serves 1,947 students in grades 9-12. The school mascot is the Timberwolf.

Woodcreek is on a four-by-four block schedule with the school year split into two 18-week terms. Students are enrolled in 4 classes each term, which is equivalent to 2 traditional semesters. Therefore, each semester-long course at Woodcreek is equal to a yearlong course in a traditional high school.

The racial/ethnic composition consists of:

57.54% White

20.62% Hispanic

10.05% Asian

3.54% Black

3.44% 2 or more races

2.67% Filipino

1.28% American Indian0.87% Pacific Islander

MARKING SYSTEM

Letter grades of A, B, C, D, and F are used. A cumulative grade point average is computed using a 4.0+ scale and includes all work completed in grades 9 through 12. The transcript includes both weighted and unweighted GPA as well as a State GPA, which excludes freshman grades, as well as all physical education grades. Advanced Placement, Honors, and some Community College classes, that are Board approved and transferable to the University of California, are weighted. If a course is repeated, the higher grade is calculated into the GPA.

The adjusted 2020-2021 grading guidelines are **here**.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

English	40 credits
Science	20 credits
Math	20 credits
Physical Ed.	20 credits
Fine Arts or Foreign Language	10 credits
World Studies	10 credits
U.S. History	10 credits
U.S. Government	5 credits
Economics	5 credits
Health and Safety	10 credits
Electives	110 credits

260 credits and completion of online District Personal Finance Course are necessary for graduation. One semester grade equals 5 credits.

SPECIAL CURRICULUM FEATURES

The high school program consists of a full schedule of college preparatory classes. Advanced Placement offerings at Woodcreek High School were:

AP 2D Art & Design

AP Biology

AP Calculus AB and BC

AP Chemistry

AP Computer Science Principles

AP Drawing

AP English Language

AP English Literature

AP Environmental Science

AP European History

AP Human Geography

AP Macroeconomics

AP Physics

AP Psychology

AP Spanish Language

AP Statistics

AP US Government & Politics

AP US History

CLASS RANK

Class rank is determined by all grades 9 through 12 using a weighted grade point average.

GPA DISTRIBUTION

The following is a percentage breakdown of the Class of 2023 by grade point average.

4.00+	14.23%
3.99 - 3.60	26.53%
3.59 - 3.00	34.03%
2.99 - 2.60	12.11%
2.59 - 2.00	9.80%
Less than 2.00	3.26%

STANDARDIZED TEST SCORES

SAT	<u>ERW</u>	<u>Math</u>
20-21	586	586
21-22	587	589
22-23	590	592
CAASSP	<u>Met</u>	Exceeded
ГІЛ		
ELA	32%	38%
Math	32% 19%	38% 14%

ADVANCED PLACEMENT TESTING

Below is the number of WHS students who achieved a score of 3 or higher on each of the 2022-2023 Advanced Placement Examinations.

Subject	Score of 3	Total # of
	or Higher	Tests Taken
Art 2D Art & Design	1	1
Biology	23	26
Calculus AB	17	23
Calculus BC	32	34
Chemistry	6	6
Computer Science	14	19
Drawing	1	1
English Language	75	112
English Literature	75	86
Environmental Science	38	53
European History	51	72
Human Geography	52	91
Macroeconomics	14	17
Physics	11	19
Psychology	61	89
Spanish Language	2	2
Statistics	47	61
US Government	26	38
US History	70	128
US World History	1	1

WHERE THE CLASS OF 2023 IS HEADED

These percentages are based on 383 self-reported responses.

Community Colleges	46.73%
Out of State Colleges	16.44%
California State University (CSU)	12.79%
University of California (UC)	6.00%
Other*	4.96%
California Private Colleges	4.17%
Working Full Time	3.65%
Vocational/Trade Schools	3.13%
Military	2.08%

^{*}Other includes mission work, 5th year seniors, and undecided responses

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

Woodcreek students may contribute to student literary productions such as the school newspaper and yearbook, and can develop multimedia skills in the 3D animation program and our PC Media Lab. Our Speech & Debate Team competes throughout the year. A robust performing arts program includes Jazz, Marching and Symphonic Band, as well as Choir, Musical Theater, Dance, Drama and Guitar.

Volunteering within the community is a requirement for Student Government, Key Club, National Honor Society, California Scholarship Federation, and the required Government course. Over 850 students participate in a wide range of interscholastic sports.

Woodcreek High School Website: http://whs.rjuhsd.us

